

No. 13-1080

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

| | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| KATE COMERFORD TODD | C. FREDERICK BECKNER III* |
| STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY | JONATHAN F. COHN |
| U.S. CHAMBER | JOSHUA J. FOUGERE |
| LITIGATION CENTER, INC. | SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP |
| 1615 H Street, NW | 1501 K Street, NW |
| Washington, DC 20062 | Washington, DC 20005 |
| (202) 463-5337 | (202) 736-8000 |
| | rbeckner@sidley.com |

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 29, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE GOVERNMENT’S POWER TO DEL- EGATE EFFECTIVE RULEMAKING AU- THORITY TO PRIVATE PARTIES, ES- PECIALLY FEDERALLY CHARTERED ONES, IS SHARPLY LIMITED | 4 |
| A. There Are Many Ways For Private Stakeholders Lawfully And Meaningful- ly To Participate In The Rulemaking Process | 4 |
| B. Granting Private Parties The Power To Effectively Wield Rulemaking Authority Is Impermissible And Anticompetitive | 8 |
| C. Delegation Of Rulemaking Power To Government-Created Corporations That Are Injected Into The Commercial Sphere Likewise Warrants Scrutiny | 10 |
| II. SECTION 207 IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE DELEGATION OF RULEMAKING POW- ER THAT HAS PRACTICAL IMPLICA- TIONS FOR THE CHAMBER’S MEM- BERS | 12 |
| A. Section 207 Impermissibly Delegates Ef- fective Rulemaking Power To Amtrak | 12 |
| B. Upholding Section 207 Risks Serious Repercussions For Freight Shippers And The Economy | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | Page |
|------------------|------|
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|----------|
| <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cospito v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)..... | 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Misretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Cochran v. Veneman</i> , 359 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op., Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... | 9 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATION | |
| 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2..... | 6 |
| app. 2 § 9(b)..... | 6 |
| § 553(c)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------|------|
| 7 U.S.C. § 608c(7)–(9)..... | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)–(c)..... | 5 |
| § 2056(b)..... | 6 |
| § 2058..... | 6 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 381(q)..... | 5 |
| § 384d(c)(2)(B)(i)..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 263a..... | 5 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24101..... | 12 |
| § 24301(a)(2)..... | 14 |
| § 24308(f)..... | 12 |
| 1 C.F.R. § 51.1(f)..... | 6 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Perspectives from Users of the Nation’s Freight System: Hearing Before the Panel on 21st-Century Freight Transp. of the H. Comm. on Transp. And Infrastructure, 113th Cong. (2013)</i> | 15 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975)..... | 6 |

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

| | |
|--|---|
| Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Law Making By Private Groups</i> , 51 Harv. L. Rev. 201 (1937)..... | 9 |
|--|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Ass’n of Am. R.R., <i>The Economic Impact of America’s Freight Railroads</i> (May 2014) .. | 15 |
| Kevin Kosar, Cong. Research Serv., Report No. RL30365, <i>Federal Government Corporations: An Overview</i> (2011)..... | 10 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Transp. Statistics, <i>Freight Facts and Figures 2013</i> (Jan. 2014)..... | 14 |
